THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTRAL MANITOULIN BY-LAW 2017-17

BEING A BYLAW TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN ADJOINING MUNICIPALITIES FOR THE MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OF A BOUNDARY LINE ROAD KNOWN AS TOWNLINE ROAD

WHEREAS pursuant to section 27 (2) of the Municipal Act, 2001, if a highway is under the joint jurisdiction of two or more municipalities, a bylaw in respect of the highway must be passed by all of the municipalities having jurisdiction over the highway;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to section 29.1 of the Municipal Act 2001, the Council of the Municipality of Central Manitoulin and the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Tehkummah deem it necessary to enter into an agreement to keep any part of the highway in repair for its whole width and to indemnify the other municipality from any loss or damage arising from the lack of repair for that part of the highway;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Municipality of Central Manitoulin enacts as follows:

- 1. That the terms of the agreement, attached as Schedule 'A', are herein accepted by the Municipality of Central Manitoulin.
- 2. That Schedules 'A' and 'B' attached hereto, form part of this bylaw.
- 3. That a copy of this bylaw, and scheduled attached hereto, authorizing the execution of the agreement, shall be registered in the Land Registry Office which has jurisdiction over the area wherein the highway is located.
- 4. Where any by-law passed prior to this By-law conflicts with this By-law, the terms of this By-law shall prevail.
- 5. This By-law shall become effective upon the date, and at the time, of its enactment and upon the date and time of a similar bylaw being enacted by the Municipality of Central Manitoulin.

READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME THIS	DAY OF	2017.
READ A THIRD TIME AND ENACTED THIS	DAY OF	2017.
MAYOR		
CLERK		